








































BG - 98392506 - 8     Page 1

  GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 98392506
  MODIFICATION NUMBER: 8   DATE OF AWARD

  PROGRAM CODE: BG   07/08/2020
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY   TYPE OF ACTION

  Augmentation: Increase
  MAILING DATE
  07/10/2020

Assistance Amendment   PAYMENT METHOD:
  ASAP

  ACH#
  30359

RECIPIENT TYPE: 
State  

  Send Payment Request to:
  N/A

RECIPIENT:   PAYEE:

VA Dept of Environmental Quality
1111 E Main St
Richmond, VA 23219-3531
EIN:  54-1661753

  VA Dept of Environmental Quality
  1111 E Main St
  Richmond, VA 23219-3531

PROJECT MANAGER   EPA PROJECT OFFICER   EPA GRANT SPECIALIST

Kizmet Alonzo
1111 E Main St
Richmond, VA  23219-3531
E-Mail:  kizmet.alonzo@deq.virginia.gov
Phone: 804-698-4270

  Tracy Clarke
  1650 Arch Street, 3MD60
  Philadelphia, PA  19103-2029
  E-Mail:  Clarke.Tracy@epa.gov
  Phone: 215-814-5267   

  Donna Armstrong
  Grants and Audit Management Branch, 3MD70
  E-Mail:  Armstrong.Donna@epa.gov
  Phone: 215-814-5393

PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES
Performance Partnership Grant
This agreement provides funding for the operation of the VADEQ's continuing environemental programs while giving it greater flexibility to address its highest 
environmental priorities, improve environmental performance, achieve administrative savings and strengthen the partnership between VADEQ and EPA.  This 
agreement funds statewide programs to support ongoing environmental management efforts to increase the number of people breathing cleaner air; reduce 
risk from toxic air pollutants; improve water quality; provide safe drinking water;  clean-up and reuse contaminated land; manage hazardous wastes properly; 
reduce chemical and biological risks; protect wetlands and, improve compliance through monitoring and enforcement; and manage non point source pollution.
This action provides a grand total of  $2,347,315 in federal funds: 105 (Air) - $33,782, 106 Monitoring - $266,730, Brownfields - $488,903, and 319 - 
$1,557,900.
Federal funds in the amount of $8,605,241 are contingent upon availability.
ALL OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAMMATIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.

 
BUDGET PERIOD   PROJECT PERIOD   TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST   TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST

10/01/2018  -  09/30/2021   10/01/2018  -  09/30/2021   $51,871,397.00   $51,871,397.00

NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 08/13/2018 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards $2,347,315. EPA agrees to cost-share 60.69% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding 
total federal funding of $22,876,226.  Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement.  The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry out this 
award by either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with the award 
terms and conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date.  If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions specified in this 
award, the authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the EPA award or 
amendment mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds provided by this 
award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk.  This agreement is subject to applicable EPA regulatory and statutory provisions, 
all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE

ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS   ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS

US EPA Region 3, 3MD70
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

 U.S. EPA, Region 3
 Mission Support Division 3MD00
 1650 Arch St.
 Philadelphia, PA  19103

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official for Cosmo Servidio - Regional Administrator 
                                                                                           Diana Esher - Award Official delegate    

  DATE
  07/08/2020

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight



EPA Funding Information BG - 98392506 - 8     Page 2

FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL

  EPA Amount This Action $ 20,518,911 $ 2,347,315 $ 22,866,226

  EPA In-Kind Amount $ 10,000 $  $  10,000

  Unexpended Prior Year Balance $ 0 $ $ 0

  Other Federal Funds $ 0 $ $ 0

  Recipient Contribution $ 20,389,930 $ $ 20,389,930

  State Contribution $ 0 $ $ 0

  Local Contribution $ 0 $ $ 0

  Other Contribution $ 0 $ $ 0

  Allowable Project Cost $ 40,918,841 $ 2,347,315 $ 43,266,156

Assistance Program (CFDA)         Statutory AuthorityStatutory AuthorityStatutory AuthorityStatutory Authority         Regulatory AuthorityRegulatory AuthorityRegulatory AuthorityRegulatory Authority

66.605 - Performance Partnership Grants   Appropriations Act of 1996 (PL 104-134)
Appropriations Act of 1998 (PL 105-65)

  2 CFR 200
2 CFR 1500
40 CFR 33 and 40 CFR 35 Subpart A

Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY Approp. 

Code
Budget 

Organization
PRC Object 

Class
Site/Project Cost 

Organization
Obligation / 
Deobligation

-
-
-
-

2003PP0019
2003PP0019
2003PP0019
2003PP0019

20
20
20
20

E1
E1
E1
E1

03M5
03P5
03L5
03L5

000A04
000D24

000B06XP1
000B01

4108
4108
4108
4108

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

33,782
488,903
266,730

1,557,900

2,347,315





(PageBreak)

BG - 98392506 - 8     Page  3
Budget Summary Page: VADEQ FY 2019-21 PPG

Table A - Object Class Category
(Non-construction)

Total Approved Allowable
Budget Period Cost

1. Personnel $22,975,009

2. Fringe Benefits $10,782,200

3. Travel $326,982

4. Equipment $167,452

5. Supplies $357,917

6. Contractual $2,556,135

7. Construction $0

8. Other $8,157,824

9. Total Direct Charges $45,323,519

10. Indirect Costs:  %  Base  See Condition #15 under Admin General Terms 
and Conditions

$6,547,878

11. Total (Share:  Recipient  39.31 %  Federal  60.69 %.) $51,871,397

12. Total Approved Assistance Amount $31,481,467

13. Program Income $0

14. Total EPA Amount Awarded This Action $2,347,315

15. Total EPA Amount Awarded To Date $22,876,226

wwd67928
Highlight



BG - 98392506 - 8     Page 1

  GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 98392506
  MODIFICATION NUMBER: 8   DATE OF AWARD

  PROGRAM CODE: BG   07/08/2020
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY   TYPE OF ACTION

  Augmentation: Increase
  MAILING DATE
  07/10/2020

Assistance Amendment   PAYMENT METHOD:
  ASAP

  ACH#
  30359

RECIPIENT TYPE: 
State  

  Send Payment Request to:
  N/A

RECIPIENT:   PAYEE:

VA Dept of Environmental Quality
1111 E Main St
Richmond, VA 23219-3531
EIN:  54-1661753

  VA Dept of Environmental Quality
  1111 E Main St
  Richmond, VA 23219-3531

PROJECT MANAGER   EPA PROJECT OFFICER   EPA GRANT SPECIALIST

Kizmet Alonzo
1111 E Main St
Richmond, VA  23219-3531
E-Mail:  kizmet.alonzo@deq.virginia.gov
Phone: 804-698-4270

  Tracy Clarke
  1650 Arch Street, 3MD60
  Philadelphia, PA  19103-2029
  E-Mail:  Clarke.Tracy@epa.gov
  Phone: 215-814-5267   

  Donna Armstrong
  Grants and Audit Management Branch, 3MD70
  E-Mail:  Armstrong.Donna@epa.gov
  Phone: 215-814-5393

PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES
Performance Partnership Grant
This agreement provides funding for the operation of the VADEQ's continuing environemental programs while giving it greater flexibility to address its highest 
environmental priorities, improve environmental performance, achieve administrative savings and strengthen the partnership between VADEQ and EPA.  This 
agreement funds statewide programs to support ongoing environmental management efforts to increase the number of people breathing cleaner air; reduce 
risk from toxic air pollutants; improve water quality; provide safe drinking water;  clean-up and reuse contaminated land; manage hazardous wastes properly; 
reduce chemical and biological risks; protect wetlands and, improve compliance through monitoring and enforcement; and manage non point source pollution.
This action provides a grand total of  $2,347,315 in federal funds: 105 (Air) - $33,782, 106 Monitoring - $266,730, Brownfields - $488,903, and 319 - 
$1,557,900.
Federal funds in the amount of $8,605,241 are contingent upon availability.
ALL OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAMMATIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.

 
BUDGET PERIOD   PROJECT PERIOD   TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST   TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST

10/01/2018  -  09/30/2021   10/01/2018  -  09/30/2021   $51,871,397.00   $51,871,397.00

NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 08/13/2018 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards $2,347,315. EPA agrees to cost-share 60.69% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding 
total federal funding of $22,876,226.  Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement.  The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry out this 
award by either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with the award 
terms and conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date.  If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions specified in this 
award, the authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the EPA award or 
amendment mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds provided by this 
award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk.  This agreement is subject to applicable EPA regulatory and statutory provisions, 
all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE

ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS   ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS

US EPA Region 3, 3MD70
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

 U.S. EPA, Region 3
 Mission Support Division 3MD00
 1650 Arch St.
 Philadelphia, PA  19103

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official for Cosmo Servidio - Regional Administrator 
                                                                                           Diana Esher - Award Official delegate    

  DATE
  07/08/2020

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight



EPA Funding Information BG - 98392506 - 8     Page 2

FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL

  EPA Amount This Action $ 20,518,911 $ 2,347,315 $ 22,866,226

  EPA In-Kind Amount $ 10,000 $  $  10,000

  Unexpended Prior Year Balance $ 0 $ $ 0

  Other Federal Funds $ 0 $ $ 0

  Recipient Contribution $ 20,389,930 $ $ 20,389,930

  State Contribution $ 0 $ $ 0

  Local Contribution $ 0 $ $ 0

  Other Contribution $ 0 $ $ 0

  Allowable Project Cost $ 40,918,841 $ 2,347,315 $ 43,266,156

Assistance Program (CFDA)         Statutory AuthorityStatutory AuthorityStatutory AuthorityStatutory Authority         Regulatory AuthorityRegulatory AuthorityRegulatory AuthorityRegulatory Authority

66.605 - Performance Partnership Grants   Appropriations Act of 1996 (PL 104-134)
Appropriations Act of 1998 (PL 105-65)

  2 CFR 200
2 CFR 1500
40 CFR 33 and 40 CFR 35 Subpart A

Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY Approp. 

Code
Budget 

Organization
PRC Object 

Class
Site/Project Cost 

Organization
Obligation / 
Deobligation

-
-
-
-

2003PP0019
2003PP0019
2003PP0019
2003PP0019

20
20
20
20

E1
E1
E1
E1

03M5
03P5
03L5
03L5

000A04
000D24

000B06XP1
000B01

4108
4108
4108
4108

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

33,782
488,903
266,730

1,557,900

2,347,315





(PageBreak)

BG - 98392506 - 8     Page  3
Budget Summary Page: VADEQ FY 2019-21 PPG

Table A - Object Class Category
(Non-construction)

Total Approved Allowable
Budget Period Cost

1. Personnel $22,975,009

2. Fringe Benefits $10,782,200

3. Travel $326,982

4. Equipment $167,452

5. Supplies $357,917

6. Contractual $2,556,135

7. Construction $0

8. Other $8,157,824

9. Total Direct Charges $45,323,519

10. Indirect Costs:  %  Base  See Condition #15 under Admin General Terms 
and Conditions

$6,547,878

11. Total (Share:  Recipient  39.31 %  Federal  60.69 %.) $51,871,397

12. Total Approved Assistance Amount $31,481,467

13. Program Income $0

14. Total EPA Amount Awarded This Action $2,347,315

15. Total EPA Amount Awarded To Date $22,876,226

wwd67928
Highlight



BG - 98392506 - 9     Page 1

  GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 98392506
  MODIFICATION NUMBER: 9   DATE OF AWARD

  PROGRAM CODE: BG   09/14/2020
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY   TYPE OF ACTION

  Augmentation: Increase
  MAILING DATE
  09/16/2020

Assistance Amendment   PAYMENT METHOD:
  ASAP

  ACH#
  30359

RECIPIENT TYPE: 
State  

  Send Payment Request to:
  N/A

RECIPIENT:   PAYEE:

VA Dept of Environmental Quality
1111 E Main St
Richmond, VA 23219-3531
EIN:  54-1661753

  VA Dept of Environmental Quality
  1111 E Main St
  Richmond, VA 23219-3531

PROJECT MANAGER   EPA PROJECT OFFICER   EPA GRANT SPECIALIST

Kizmet Alonzo
1111 E Main St
Richmond, VA  23219-3531
E-Mail:  kizmet.alonzo@deq.virginia.gov
Phone: 804-698-4270

  Tracy Clarke
  1650 Arch Street, 3MD60
  Philadelphia, PA  19103-2029
  E-Mail:  Clarke.Tracy@epa.gov
  Phone: 215-814-5267   

  Donna Armstrong
  Grants and Audit Management Branch, 3MD70
  E-Mail:  Armstrong.Donna@epa.gov
  Phone: 215-814-5393

PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES
Performance Partnership Grant
This agreement provides funding for the operation of the VADEQ's continuing environemental programs while giving it greater flexibility to address its highest 
environmental priorities, improve environmental performance, achieve administrative savings and strengthen the partnership between VADEQ and EPA.  This 
agreement funds statewide programs to support ongoing environmental management efforts to increase the number of people breathing cleaner air; reduce 
risk from toxic air pollutants; improve water quality; provide safe drinking water;  clean-up and reuse contaminated land; manage hazardous wastes properly; 
reduce chemical and biological risks; protect wetlands and, improve compliance through monitoring and enforcement;and manage non point source pollution.
This amendment extends the project period of the grant by one year (10/1/18-9/30/22) and incorporates the FY 2020 Multipurpose Grant ($130,854) and a 
competitive Pollution Prevention (P2) grant ($78,684) into the PPG, increasing the total federal amount of funding by $209,538 to a new grand total of federal 
funding of $31,691,005 (including $28,000 in-kind).  The recipient will use the multipurpose funding to purchase updated water monitoring equipment to support 
their 106 program. 
This action provides a grand total of  $789,865 in federal funds:  Multipurpose Grant - $130,854, P2 - $39,011 and RCRA - $320,000, and 105 - $300,000.
Federal funds in the amount of $8,024,914 are contingent upon availability.

 
BUDGET PERIOD   PROJECT PERIOD   TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST   TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST

10/01/2018  -  09/30/2022   10/01/2018  -  09/30/2022   $52,159,619.00   $52,159,619.00

NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 08/13/2018 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards $789,865. EPA agrees to cost-share 60.76% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding 
total federal funding of $23,666,091.  Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement.  The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry out this 
award by either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with the award 
terms and conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date.  If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions specified in this 
award, the authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the EPA award or 
amendment mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds provided by this 
award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk.  This agreement is subject to applicable EPA regulatory and statutory provisions, 
all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE

ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS   ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS

US EPA Region 3, 3MD70
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

 U.S. EPA, Region 3
 Mission Support Division 3MD00
 1650 Arch St.
 Philadelphia, PA  19103

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official for Cosmo Servidio - Regional Administrator 
                                                                                           Diana Esher - Award Official delegate    

  DATE
  09/14/2020

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight



EPA Funding Information BG - 98392506 - 9     Page 2

FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL

  EPA Amount This Action $ 22,866,226 $ 789,865 $ 23,656,091

  EPA In-Kind Amount $ 10,000 $  $  10,000

  Unexpended Prior Year Balance $ 0 $ $ 0

  Other Federal Funds $ 0 $ $ 0

  Recipient Contribution $ 20,389,930 $ 78,684 $ 20,468,614

  State Contribution $ 0 $ $ 0

  Local Contribution $ 0 $ $ 0

  Other Contribution $ 0 $ $ 0

  Allowable Project Cost $ 43,266,156 $ 868,549 $ 44,134,705

Assistance Program (CFDA)         Statutory AuthorityStatutory AuthorityStatutory AuthorityStatutory Authority         Regulatory AuthorityRegulatory AuthorityRegulatory AuthorityRegulatory Authority

66.605 - Performance Partnership Grants   Appropriations Act of 1996 (PL 104-134)
Appropriations Act of 1998 (PL 105-65)

  2 CFR 200
2 CFR 1500
40 CFR 33 and 40 CFR 35 Subpart A

Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY Approp. 

Code
Budget 

Organization
PRC Object 

Class
Site/Project Cost 

Organization
Obligation / 
Deobligation

-
-
-
-

2003PP0024
2003PP0024
2003PP0024
2003PP0024

20
20
20
20

E1
E1
E1
E1

03J5
03P5
03M5
03P5

000M20
000D11
000A04
000C13

4108
4108
4108
4108

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

130,854
320,000
300,000
39,011

789,865





(PageBreak)

BG - 98392506 - 9     Page  3
Budget Summary Page: VADEQ FY 2019-21 PPG

Table A - Object Class Category
(Non-construction)

Total Approved Allowable
Budget Period Cost

1. Personnel $23,049,011

2. Fringe Benefits $10,816,980

3. Travel $330,678

4. Equipment $298,306

5. Supplies $363,717

6. Contractual $2,574,135

7. Construction $0

8. Other $8,157,824

9. Total Direct Charges $45,590,651

10. Indirect Costs:  %  Base  See Condition 17 under Administrative General 
Terms and Conditions

$6,568,968

11. Total (Share:  Recipient  39.24 %  Federal  60.76 %.) $52,159,619

12. Total Approved Assistance Amount $31,691,005

13. Program Income $0

14. Total EPA Amount Awarded This Action $789,865

15. Total EPA Amount Awarded To Date $23,666,091



(PageBreak)

BG - 98392506 - 9     Page  4

Administrative Conditions

THE ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITION BELOW HAS BEEN UPDATED AS FOLLOWS:

General Terms and Conditions 

The General Terms and Conditions of this agreement are updated in accordance with the link below. 
However, these updated conditions apply solely to the funds added with this amendment and any 
previously awarded funds not yet disbursed by the recipient as of the award date of this amendment.  The 
General Terms and Conditions cited in the original award or prior funded amendments remain in effect for 
funds disbursed by the recipient prior to the award date of this amendment.

The recipient agrees to comply with the current EPA general terms and conditions available at: 
https://www.epa.gov/grants/epa-general-terms-and-conditions-effective-october-1-2019-or-later 
These terms and conditions are binding for disbursements and are in addition to or modify the assurances 
and certifications made as a part of the award and the terms, conditions, or restrictions cited throughout 
the award.

The EPA repository for the general terms and conditions by year can be found at: 
https://www.epa.gov/grants/grant-terms-and-conditions. 

ALL OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAMMATIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE 
SAME.



BG - 98392506 - A     Page 1

  GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 98392506
  MODIFICATION NUMBER: A   DATE OF AWARD

  PROGRAM CODE: BG   10/29/2020
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY   TYPE OF ACTION

  Augmentation: Increase
  MAILING DATE
  11/02/2020

Assistance Amendment   PAYMENT METHOD:
  ASAP

  ACH#
  30359

RECIPIENT TYPE: 
State  

  Send Payment Request to:
  N/A

RECIPIENT:   PAYEE:

VA Dept of Environmental Quality
1111 E Main St
Richmond, VA 23219-3531
EIN:  54-1661753

  VA Dept of Environmental Quality
  1111 E Main St
  Richmond, VA 23219-3531

PROJECT MANAGER   EPA PROJECT OFFICER   EPA GRANT SPECIALIST

Kizmet Alonzo
1111 E Main St
Richmond, VA  23219-3531
E-Mail:  kizmet.alonzo@deq.virginia.gov
Phone: 804-698-4270

  Tracy Clarke
  1650 Arch Street, 3MD60
  Philadelphia, PA  19103-2029
  E-Mail:  Clarke.Tracy@epa.gov
  Phone: 215-814-5267   

  Donna Armstrong
  Grants and Audit Management Branch, 3MD70
  E-Mail:  Armstrong.Donna@epa.gov
  Phone: 215-814-5393

PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES
Performance Partnership Grant
This agreement provides funding for the operation of the VADEQ's continuing environmental programs while giving it greater flexibility to address its highest 
environmental priorities, improve environmental performance, achieve administrative savings and strengthen the partnership between VADEQ and EPA.  This 
agreement funds statewide programs to support ongoing environmental management efforts to increase the number of people breathing cleaner air; reduce 
risk from toxic air pollutants; improve water quality; provide safe drinking water; clean-up and reuse contaminated land; manage hazardous wastes properly; 
reduce chemical and biological risks; protect wetlands and, improve compliance through monitoring and enforcement; and manage non point source pollution.
This amendment  incorporates a competitive Wetlands grant ($151,531) into the PPG, reconciles final allocations for FFY19 and FFY20 and adds funding 
targets for FFY22 for several programs, increasing the total federal amount of funding by $10,406,383 to a new grand total of federal funding of $42,097,390 
(including $28,000 in-kind). 
This action provides a grand total of  $663,726 in federal funds:  Wetlands - $151,531 and RCRA - $512,195 (including $100,000 for 2020 workplan) and 
updates the terms and conditions..
Federal funds in the amount of $17,767,570 (includes $18,000 of in-kind) are contingent upon availability.

 
BUDGET PERIOD   PROJECT PERIOD   TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST   TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST

10/01/2018  -  09/30/2022   10/01/2018  -  09/30/2022   $70,349,769.00   $70,349,769.00

NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 08/13/2018 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards $663,726. EPA agrees to cost-share 59.84% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding 
total federal funding of $24,329,817.  Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement.  The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry out this 
award by either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with the award 
terms and conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date.  If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions specified in this 
award, the authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the EPA award or 
amendment mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds provided by this 
award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk.  This agreement is subject to applicable EPA regulatory and statutory provisions, 
all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE

ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS   ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS

US EPA Region 3, 3MD70
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

 U.S. EPA, Region 3
 Mission Support Division 3MD00
 1650 Arch St.
 Philadelphia, PA  19103

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official for Cosmo Servidio - Regional Administrator 
                                                                                           Diana Esher - Award Official delegate    

  DATE
  10/29/2020

wwd67928
Highlight



EPA Funding Information BG - 98392506 - A     Page 2

FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL

  EPA Amount This Action $ 23,656,091 $ 663,726 $ 24,319,817

  EPA In-Kind Amount $ 10,000 $  $  10,000

  Unexpended Prior Year Balance $ 0 $ $ 0

  Other Federal Funds $ 0 $ $ 0

  Recipient Contribution $ 20,468,614 $ 7,783,768 $ 28,252,382

  State Contribution $ 0 $ $ 0

  Local Contribution $ 0 $ $ 0

  Other Contribution $ 0 $ $ 0

  Allowable Project Cost $ 44,134,705 $ 8,447,494 $ 52,582,199

Assistance Program (CFDA)         Statutory AuthorityStatutory AuthorityStatutory AuthorityStatutory Authority         Regulatory AuthorityRegulatory AuthorityRegulatory AuthorityRegulatory Authority

66.605 - Performance Partnership Grants   Appropriations Act of 1996 (PL 104-134)
Appropriations Act of 1998 (PL 105-65)

  2 CFR 200
2 CFR 1500
40 CFR 33 and 40 CFR 35 Subpart A

Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY Approp. 

Code
Budget 

Organization
PRC Object 

Class
Site/Project Cost 

Organization
Obligation / 
Deobligation

-
-

2103PP0002
2103PP0002

21
20

E1
E1

03P5
03L5

000D11
000B07

4108
4108

-
-

-
-

512,195
151,531

663,726

wwd67928
Highlight





(PageBreak)

BG - 98392506 - A     Page  3
Budget Summary Page: VADEQ FY 2019-21 PPG

Table A - Object Class Category
(Non-construction)

Total Approved Allowable
Budget Period Cost

1. Personnel $30,787,938

2. Fringe Benefits $14,380,287

3. Travel $415,551

4. Equipment $218,873

5. Supplies $402,674

6. Contractual $3,266,593

7. Construction $0

8. Other $12,103,294

9. Total Direct Charges $61,575,210

10. Indirect Costs:  %  Base  See Condition 17 under Administrative General 
Terms and Conditions

$8,774,559

11. Total (Share:  Recipient  40.16 %  Federal  59.84 %.) $70,349,769

12. Total Approved Assistance Amount $42,097,390

13. Program Income $0

14. Total EPA Amount Awarded This Action $663,726

15. Total EPA Amount Awarded To Date $24,329,817

wwd67928
Highlight



(PageBreak)

BG - 98392506 - A     Page  4

Administrative Conditions

THE CONDITION BELOW HAS BEEN UPDATED AS FOLLOWS:

General Terms and Conditions
 
The General Terms and Conditions of this agreement are updated in accordance with the link below. 
However, these updated conditions apply solely to the funds added with this amendment and any 
previously awarded funds not yet disbursed by the recipient as of the award date of this amendment. The 
General Terms and Conditions cited in the original award or prior funded amendments remain in effect for 
funds disbursed by the recipient prior to the award date of this amendment.

The recipient agrees to comply with the current EPA general terms and conditions available at: 
https://www.epa.gov/grants/epa-general-terms-and-conditions-effective-october-1-2020-or-later. 
These terms and conditions are binding for disbursements and are in addition to or modify the assurances 
and certifications made as a part of the award and the terms, conditions, or restrictions cited throughout 
the award.

The EPA repository for the general terms and conditions by year can be found at: 
https://www.epa.gov/grants/grant-terms-and-conditions#general.

ALL OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAMMATIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE 
SAME.



BG - 98392506 - D      Page 1

RECIPIENT TYPE: Send Payment Request to:
State Contact EPA RTPFC at: rtpfc-grants@epa.gov
RECIPIENT: PAYEE:

98392506GRANT NUMBER (FAIN):

BG

PAYMENT METHOD:
ASAP

DATE OF AWARD

MAILING DATE

ACH#
10/04/2021

30359

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

MODIFICATION NUMBER:
PROGRAM CODE: 09/27/2021
TYPE OF ACTION
Augmentation: Increase

D

EIN:

VA Dept of Environmental Quality
1111 E Main St
Richmond, VA 23219-3531

54-1661753

1111 E Main St
VA Dept of Environmental Quality

Assistance Amendment

Richmond, VA 23219-3531

PROJECT MANAGER EPA PROJECT OFFICER EPA GRANT SPECIALIST
Kizmet Alonzo Kenneth Rose Donna Armstrong
1111 E Main St 1650 Arch Street, 3MD22 Grants Management Section, 3MD22
Richmond, VA 23219-3531 Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029 1650 Arch Street

kizmet.alonzo@deq.virginia.govE-Mail: Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029E-Mail: Rose.Kenneth@epa.gov
804-698-4270Phone: Phone: E-Mail:215-814-3147 Armstrong.Donna@epa.gov

Phone: 215-814-5393

This agreement provides funding for the operation of the VADEQ's continuing environmental programs while giving it greater flexibility to address its highest
environmental priorities, improve environmental performance, achieve administrative savings, and strengthen the partnership between VADEQ and EPA.  This
agreement funds statewide programs to support ongoing environmental management efforts to increase the number of people breathing cleaner air; reduce
risk from toxic air pollutants; improve water quality; provide safe drinking water;  clean-up and reuse contaminated land; manage hazardous wastes properly;
reduce chemical and biological risks; protect wetlands and, improve compliance through monitoring and enforcement; and manage non-point source pollution.

This amendment incorporates the FFY21 Multipurpose Grant funds of $92,492 into the PPG, reconciles final allocations for FFY21 for multiple programs, and
adds funds for FFY22. Specifically, this amendment increases FFY21 funding as follows: CAA 105 by $105,372 and CWA 106 Base by $65,000; and reduces
FFY21 funding for RCRA by $16,848. For FFY22 this amendment increases CWA 106 Monitoring funds by $65,826 and Brownfields by $481,964, while
reducing RCRA funding by $33,565. The programmatic funding changes result in an increase in federal funding to a new grand total of $42,849,631 (including
$20,000 in-kind). This action provides a grand total of $2,950,435 in federal funds: CAA 105 - $186,527; CWA 106 Base - $108,000; CWA 106 Monitoring -
$308,911; CWA 319H - $1,547,500 cash and $10,000 in-kind; P2 - $16,816; Brownfields - $481,964; RCRA - $198,225; and, multipurpose grant - $92,492.
The remaining contingent amount is $8,325,419.

VADEQ FY 2019 - FY 2022 PPG Amendment D
PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES

$71,085,206.00
TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COSTBUDGET PERIOD

10/01/2018 - 09/30/2022 $71,085,206.0010/01/2018 - 09/30/2022
TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COSTPROJECT PERIOD

NOTICE OF AWARD
Based on your Application dated 08/13/2018 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards $2,950,435.00. EPA agrees to cost-share 60.28% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not
exceeding total federal funding of $34,524,209.00. Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement. The recipient demonstrates its commitment to
carry out this award by either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of
disagreement with the award terms and conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. If the recipient disagrees with the terms
and conditions specified in this award, the authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within
21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw
down on the funds provided by this award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk. This agreement is subject to applicable
EPA regulatory and statutory provisions, all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

US EPA Region 3, 3MD22

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official for
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE)
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS

1650 Arch St.

AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS

09/27/2021
DATE

Paul Leonard - Acting Deputy Regional Administrator
Diana Esher - Acting Regional Administrator

U.S. EPA, Region 3, Mission Support Division 3MD00
R3 - Region 3

(D)

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight

wwd67928
Highlight



BG - 98392506 - D      Page 2

EPA Funding Information

FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL

$31,563,774 $2,940,435EPA Amount This Action $34,504,209

$10,000 $10,000EPA In-Kind Amount $20,000

$0 $0Unexpended Prior Year Balance $0

$0 $0Other Federal Funds $0

$28,252,382 ($16,804)Recipient Contribution $28,235,578

$0 $0State Contribution $0

$0 $0Local Contribution $0

$0 $0Other Contribution $0

$59,826,156 $2,933,631Allowable Project Cost $62,759,787

1996 Appropriations Act (PL 104-134) & 1998
Appropriations Act (PL 105-65)

66.605 - Performance Partnership Grants

Statutory Authority Regulatory AuthorityAssistance Program (CFDA)
2 CFR 200, 2 CFR 1500, 40 CFR 33 and 40 CFR 35
Subpart A

Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY Approp.

Code
Budget

Oganization
PRC Object

Class
Site/Project Cost

Organization
Obligation /
Deobligation

- $108,000-4108000B0603L5E1212103PP0021-
- $308,911-4108000B06XP103L5E1212103PP0021-
- $1,547,500-4108000B0103L5E1212103PP0021-
- $92,492-4108000M2003J5E1212103PP0021-
- $481,964-4108000D2403P5E1212103PP0021-
- $14,829-4108000C1303P5E1D202103PP0021-
- $198,225-4108000D1103P5E1212103PP0021-
- $186,527-4108000A0403M5E1212103PP0021-
- $1,987-4108000C1303P5E1212103PP0021-

$2,940,435

wwd67928
Highlight



BG - 98392506 - D      Page 3

Total Approved Allowable
Budget Period Cost

Budget Summary Page

$3,373,026

$42,849,631

$62,223,575

$34,524,209

$14,519,714

$350,989

$0

$402,651

$12,123,284

Table A - Object Class Category
(Non-Construction)

$0

$31,093,454

$360,457

$2,950,435

$71,085,206
$8,861,631

1. Personnel
2. Fringe Benefits
3. Travel
4. Equipment
5. Supplies
6. Contractual
7. Construction

11. Total (Share: Recipient ______ % Federal ______ %)

8. Other
9. Total Direct Charges

12. Total Approved Assistance Amount
13. Program Income
14. Total EPA Amount Awarded This Action
15. Total EPA Amount Awarded To Date

10. Indirect Costs: 0.00 % Base See Condition 17 under Administrative General Terms and Conditions
60.2839.72

(D-1)
(D-2)
(D-3)
(D-4)
(D-5)
(D-6)

(D-7)
(D-8)
(D-9)
(D)



BG - 98392506 - D      Page 4

Administrative Conditions
 

ALL ADMINISTRATIVE TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.
 
 
 



BG - 98392506 - D      Page 5

Programmatic Conditions
 

ALL PROGRAMMATIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME.
 


